

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.74/2016
Complainant : Shri Indra Rongphar.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the M/s Baithanlangso LAMPS, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 22.07.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.07.2016

The petitioner Shri Indra Rongphar has informed vide written statement dated 22.07.2016 that he has not received the information sought for vide his RTI petition dated 08.12.2014 from the SPIO, office of the M/s Baithanlangso LAMPS, Karbi Anglong and that he will not be able to attend the hearing today.

The PIO present for hearing of the case no. SIC/KAN.72/2016 stated that they have not received the hearing notice of this case.

On perusal of records, it is seen that the information sought for vide RTI petition dated 08.12.2014 is similar to the information sought for in case no. SIC/KAN.72/2016 except that in the instant case the information sought for is related to M/S Baithanlangso LAMPS, Karbi Anglong.

The PIO present for hearing on case no. SIC/KAN.72/2016 is directed to furnish the information relating to M/s Baithanlangso LAMPS, Karbi Anglong in addition to the information sought for in case no. SIC/KAN.72/2016.

In view of the fact stated above, the case no. SIC/KAN.74/2016 is dismissed and merged with case no. SIC/KAN.72/2016.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KAN.74/2016/ 11 -A Dtd. 22.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hamren, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the M/s Baithanlangso LAMPS, Karbi Anglong Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hamren, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 4. Shri Indra Rongphar, Vill- Chirimokam, P.O.- Donkamokam, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin-782485 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission